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File # 28315860

DISCGIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNGIL.

N THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLIN Ne3 HELE BURSUANT 1O THE MOTO,
CLE RS 2 &, 2002

BETWEEN:

REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002

-gnd «
Downsviaw Chrysler Plymouth {1964) Ltd.
. ~and-
Peter Kapeos

GREED 8§ ENT OF FACTS AND
Dowrsview Chrysler Plymouth (1964) Ltd, has breacghed the followingt* ..
Soctlon 4 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08
Section 9 ofthe Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08
SUMMARY QF AGREEMENT
1 Doneston s PO e

reqistered as a motor vehlcle salespetson tn or around March 1683, At &
ﬂngt’es, Kepecsawas the sole officér gned director of the Dealer,
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Advertising comullange:
QMVIC publications;

9. Inthe winter of 2008, OMVIC leeyed a Daaler Standard publication which highlighfed
soma of the upcoming chenges that would take place when the Motor Vehlvie Desler
Acl, 2002 (tha *Act) came into effact. Included T the bulletin was the requirement for
dealers fo advertise ali-nclusive vehlcls prices In adverlivements,

3. After the Act was proclaimed, OMVIC further Issusd the Yollowing Dealer Standard
publications reminding deslers of the requirement for dealers 1o advertise all-inciusive

vehicle pticas:

& Spring 2010

b, Summer 2010

¢ Bpring 2011 ,

d. Wintar 20138 . .

8, Sprln%m'ls , . A
{ Fall2013 -

g. WWinter 2014

4. Furthermore, OMVIC Issued the following dealer bullefing which also reminded dealers- '
of the requirement for tealers fo acvertise allinclusive vehicla prices:

=

Januaig 2010 (2 publications)
Avprll 2010 (2 publications)
Februarg 2012

August 2012

Aprl 2013

Aprll 2044

June 2044

Novembar 2014

Aprl 2015 (2 publivations)

Direct Correspondence with Dealer:

§. On or shout January fzﬁ. 2010, a representative of the Regisiar remindad the Degler of
thelr cbligation to advertlse an alldn vehicle price,

sempapon

—
v

8. During an Inspeotion on or about Dacenber 31, 2014, the following examples of not-
compliance were fount::

W

Reglsﬁ"a’nt's Initials,
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ADVERTISING:

7. Onor befora Septernber 20, 2014, an advertiseraent was plased by or on behalf of the
Daaler for a 2011 Dodgs Journay Express, (Btock #20200) with a selling price of
$15,443.00. On or about September 28, 2014 the Dealor sold this vehlcle, and charged
an additional $810.00 over the advertisad price. As suah, the advertisement did not
promote an all-inclusive price, contrary to sections 36(7) of Regulation 332/08, as well a8
saofions 4 and 8 of the Code of Ethics, The Dealer has slngs refundad the consumer the

amount charged vver the advertisad price.

8. On or hafora November 29, 2014, an advertissment wag placed by or on behalf of the
Daaler for s 2014 Ford F150 XLT, (Stock #86682) with a selling price of §26,085.00, On
or ahout November 20, 2014 the Dealer sold this vehlcle, and chatged an additional
$1,809,00 over the advertisad price, As such, the adverlisement did not promots & all-
Inclusive price, contrary to seations 88(7) of Regulation 333/08, as wall as seclions 4
and 9 of the Code of Ethics, The Deater has since refunded the consumer the amaunt

charged over the advertised price,

. On or bafore Ootober 23, 2014, an adverlissment was placad by or on behalf of the
Dealor for & 2013 Dodge Grand Caravan, (Stock #54771) with a selling price of
$16,720.00, On or about Qotober 23, 2044 the Dealer sold this vehisle, and chargad an
addilonal $2,578.00 over the advartised price, As such the advertizsament did not
promote an all-nclusive price, contrary 10 gections 36(75 of Regulation 333/08, as well as

seoliona 4 and © of the Code of Etfles, The Dealer has since refunded the consume the

amount charged over the advertised price.

10, On or bafore August 30, 2014, an adverticement was placad by or on behalf of he
Dealer for a 2014 Dodgs Joumey SXT, (Stock #29320) with @ selling price of
$26,848.00, On or uhout August 30, 2044 iha Deater sold {his vehicle, and churged an
additional $2365,05.00 over the advertised prive. As stioh, the adveriissment did tiot
promofo an all-inclusive priss, contraty 1o sactions 36(7) of Regulation 233/08, as well as

sootions 4 and 9 of the Gode of Ethics, The Dealer hes gines refunded the consumer the

amount charged over the adveriised price.

11. On or before November 28, 2014, an adveriisement was placed by or on behalf of the
Deaglar for a 2011 Dodge Grand Caravan, (8todk #7611) with a selling price of
$17098.00, On or about November 26, 2014 the Dealer sold this vehlcle, and charged
an addifional $4,291.00 aver the advertised price, As such, the advertisement did not
proriota an all-inclusive price, contrary to seations 36(7) of Regulation §32/08, as well as

sections 4 and 9 of the Cotle of Ethics, The Dealsr has since refunded the consumer he

amount charged over the adverfised price,

4

Reglstrant's Initials
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12, On or before Dacetmber 4, 2014, an advertisement was Placed by or e behalf of the
Deslor for a 2012 Dodge Joumey 8E, (Stock #20641) with & seliing prive of $14,866, Un
or ahout November 29, 2014 the Daaler sold this vehicle, and chargsd an additionel
$1,4385.76.00 over the advertised price, As such, the advertisament did not promote an
all-nolusive price, contrary fo sections 38(7) of Regulailon 333/08, as weli a8 sectlons 4
and 9 of the Cods of Ethles. The Dealer has slnce refunded the sonsumer the amount
aharged aver the advertised price,

By falling to comply with the following sactions of the Mofor Vehiols Deelers Act, 2002:
Regulation $33/08 .

36(7): If an advertisement ndicates the price of 8 motar vehicle, the prive shall be setoutina
claar, comprehansible and prominent manner and shall ba set out as the total of,

g) The amount that a buyer would be requiired to pay for the vehicle; and

b) Subject to subsections (8) and (10), all other charges related to the trada in vehicle
including, If any, charges for frelght charges for Inspaction before dellvery of the -

vehivle, fees, lovies and faxes ), Rag. 333108 8, 36(7)

It Is thereby agresd that tha Daater has breached the following seotlons of the Code of Ethics,
as set out In Regulstion 332/09;

4. A reglsteant shalt be clear and fruthful In desctibing the features, henefite and prices
connestad with the motor vahicies In whioh tha registrant trades and in explaining the
products, sorvices, programs and prices connectad with those vehicles,

9. In oarrying on busingss, a reglatrant shall not engage In any act or omission that,
““having regard to all of the cireumstances, would reasohably be regarded as disgraceful,

" dishonoursble, unprofessional or unbacoming of a reglstrant, .

J0 BMISSION ON PENALTY:

4, The Dealer agraas io pay afine inthe émount of $8,250,00 within 80 days of the date of
the Riscipline Committea Qrdar, .

2. Kepevs agrees to sucaessfully complote the OMVIG cortilaation course (the “oourse”)
within 20 days of the date of the Disclpline Commiites Order,

3. 'The Dealer is orderad to offer all current e future sales statf the opportunity to
complete the course, Current sales staff Wil be cfferad the course within 80 days of the
date of the Discipline Cammittes Order. Future sales staff will be offered the course
withln 90 of be retalned In thls sapasity, The Dealsr will Incur alf costs associated with
this, It Is Understood between ths patties this ciause does not apply to sales staff whe
have completed {he oowrse or who are otherwieo required to do so pursuant to the Act.

The Deslor agrees to comply with the Aot and Standards of Business Pragtice, a8 may be
amended from time to time.

Regiélram’s inltials
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By slgnature below, ! acknowledge that | have read and undetatand the penaity outllned
horeln and agree to the said terms andfor condifions and that | exercised my rightto be
represented by Counsel or agent'in thie matter. | undsrstand, acknowledge and gonsent
to walve the requiretnent for a hearing and to request an Ordar from the Chair of the
Disclpiine Committen that Includes this Agroed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final
sottlament of this matter

DATED AT_“T2oiT0 _THIS &7 DAY OF 015

_ATed, fetecs - o

{pleage prind

- iPster Kepecsj

DATED AT Iden Tes_THIS_ 67 DAY OF Mifourfbo¥(. _, 218

Aevert, Kelres ' ‘
{please print)

ﬁniagure)

| have the authority to bind the comoration;
Downsview Chryslsr Plymouth (1864) Ltd.

Registr%nt’s fnitlals
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By slgnature below the Reglatrar agrées, acknowledyges, underatands and condents to
the final ssttlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Faots and Penalfy.

DATED AT TakonT _THIS.. 7 DAY OFANianfliy] 2015

/ il

?
Marywlane South,
Reglatrag; Mofor Vehlole Derlers Aol 2002

Pursuant to Rule 1.07, | nceept thls Agrecd Statemont of Facte and Penalty from the
Parties identified above: P

L onclon /N Kb
DATED AT Tl ‘rmsm?“‘ DAY OF, 2tsrrdeen _, 2015
Cathetine Potltney

Chalr, Discipiine Cotmittee of the
Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Gounall
{

-

v b
Reglstrant's [nitials
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